� Non-Recurring Separation Costs - Non-recurring separation costs of $10.7 million were recognized by the Company
during the six months ended June 30, 2006 and are eliminated in the �Other� line in this discontinued operations
presentation. Estimated non-recurring separation costs of approximately $40 million pretax which are expected to be
incurred during the remainder of 2006 and that will be recorded in discontinued operations have been shown as a charge
directly to pro forma equity net of tax. Such amounts were not reflected in the Western Union Form 10. Non-recurring
separation costs include investment banker fees, external legal and accounting fees to effect the spin-off, costs to separate
information systems and consulting costs incurred to assist in managing the spin-off. These separation costs do not include
costs that will be incurred to repay any debt or terminate related interest rate swaps.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

5

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

(in millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments (a)
Continuing
Operations

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 4,534.8 $ (2,116.5) $ 2,418.3 $ 2,418.3
Investment income, net (31.1) (28.2) (59.3) (59.3)
Product sales and other 353.3 (1.3) 352.0 352.0
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 700.3 (1.2) 699.1 699.1

5,557.3 (2,147.2) 3,410.1 3,410.1

Expenses:
Cost of services 2,683.2 (1,183.9) 1,499.3 1,499.3
Cost of products sold 144.0 0.3 144.3 144.3
Selling, general and administrative 871.7 (306.4) 565.3 565.3
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 700.3 (1.2) 699.1 699.1
Other operating expenses:
Restructuring, net (0.5) �  (0.5) (0.5)
Impairments (2.0) �  (2.0) (2.0)
Litigation and regulatory settlements 4.5 3.0 7.5 7.5
Other 10.5 (10.7) (b) (0.2) (0.2)

4,411.7 (1,498.9) 2,912.8 2,912.8

Operating profit 1,145.6 (648.3) 497.3 497.3
Other income (expense):
Interest income 22.4 (12.1) 10.3 10.3
Interest expense (142.0) 22.4 (c) (119.6) $ 26.3 (e) (93.3)
Investment gains and (losses) 162.5 27.5 190.0 (d) 190.0
Divestitures, net 7.8 (1.2) 6.6 6.6

50.7 36.6 87.3 26.3 113.6

Income before income taxes, minority interest, equity
earnings in affiliates and discontinued operations 1,196.3 (611.7) 584.6 26.3 610.9
Income taxes 369.1 (205.0) 164.1 9.8 (f) 173.9
Minority interest (70.6) 0.3 (70.3) (70.3)
Equity earnings in affiliates 137.1 (6.1) 131.0 131.0

Income from continuing operations $ 893.7 $ (412.5) $ 481.2 $ 16.5 $ 497.7

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 1.17 $ 0.63 $ 0.65
Diluted $ 1.15 $ 0.62 $ 0.64
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 765.0 765.0 (0.2) (g) 764.8
Diluted 778.9 778.9 (1.8) (g) 777.1

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

6

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2005

(in millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments (a)
Continuing
Operations

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 8,618.0 $ (3,925.9) $ 4,692.1 $ 4,692.1
Investment income, net 19.0 (37.4) (18.4) (18.4)
Product sales and other 649.8 (1.9) 647.9 647.9
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,281.4 2.0 1,283.4 1,283.4

10,568.2 (3,963.2) 6,605.0 6,605.0

Expenses:
Cost of services 4,995.8 (2,082.2) 2,913.6 2,913.6
Cost of products sold 264.7 0.6 265.3 265.3
Selling, general and administrative 1,628.4 (566.0) 1,062.4 1,062.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,281.4 2.0 1,283.4 1,283.4
Other operating expenses:
Restructuring, net 81.6 (5.4) 76.2 76.2
Impairments 50.3 (9.4) 40.9 40.9
Litigation and regulatory settlements (1.4) 1.4 �  �
Other 34.2 (8.6) 25.6 25.6

8,335.0 (2,667.6) 5,667.4 5,667.4

Operating profit 2,233.2 (1,295.6) 937.6 937.6
Other income (expense):
Interest income 21.2 (7.8) 13.4 13.4
Interest expense (228.3) 35.5 (c) (192.8) $ 42.2 (e) (150.6)
Investment gains and (losses) 130.5 (45.8) 84.7 (d) 84.7
Divestitures, net 61.3 �  61.3 61.3

(15.3) (18.1) (33.4) 42.2 8.8

Income before income taxes, minority interest, equity
earnings in affiliates and discontinued operations 2,217.9 (1,313.7) 904.2 42.2 946.4
Income taxes 597.3 (404.2) 193.1 15.8 (f) 208.9
Minority interest (128.6) �  (128.6) (128.6)
Equity earnings in affiliates 236.9 (4.0) 232.9 232.9

Income from continuing operations $ 1,728.9 $ (913.5) $ 815.4 $ 26.4 $ 841.8

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 2.23 $ 1.05 $ 1.09
Diluted $ 2.20 $ 1.04 $ 1.07
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 775.0 775.0 (0.2) (g) 774.8
Diluted 784.3 784.3 (0.9) (g) 783.4

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

7

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

(in millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments (a)
Continuing
Operations

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 8,190.5 $ (3,489.2) $ 4,701.3 $ 4,701.3
Investment income, net 279.8 (35.8) 244.0 244.0
Product sales and other 671.3 (2.1) 669.2 669.2
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,083.4 1.3 1,084.7 1,084.7

10,225.0 (3,525.8) 6,699.2 6,699.2

Expenses:
Cost of services 4,641.0 (1,852.2) 2,788.8 2,788.8
Cost of products sold 223.1 0.2 223.3 223.3
Selling, general and administrative 1,610.5 (538.6) 1,071.9 1,071.9
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 1,083.4 1.3 1,084.7 1,084.7
Other operating expenses:
Restructuring, net 63.5 (1.3) 62.2 62.2
Impairments 0.5 �  0.5 0.5
Litigation and regulatory settlements 32.4 �  32.4 32.4
Other 25.0 �  25.0 25.0

7,679.4 (2,390.6) 5,288.8 5,288.8

Operating profit 2,545.6 (1,135.2) 1,410.4 1,410.4
Other income (expense):
Interest income 25.1 (1.7) 23.4 23.4
Interest expense (136.8) 19.1 (c) (117.7) $ 25.3 (e) (92.4)
Investment gains and (losses) (145.2) 30.1 (115.1) (d) (115.1)
Divestitures, net 265.2 �  265.2 265.2

8.3 47.5 55.8 25.3 81.1

Income before income taxes, minority interest, equity
earnings in affiliates and discontinued operations 2,553.9 (1,087.7) 1,466.2 25.3 1,491.5
Income taxes 702.3 (342.3) 360.0 9.5 (f) 369.5
Minority interest (114.6) (0.2) (114.8) (114.8)
Equity earnings in affiliates 163.9 (0.7) 163.2 163.2

Income from continuing operations $ 1,900.9 $ (746.3) $ 1,154.6 $ 15.8 $ 1,170.4

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 2.30 $ 1.40 $ 1.42
Diluted $ 2.26 $ 1.37 $ 1.39
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 827.0 827.0 (0.1) (g) 826.9
Diluted 840.2 840.2 (0.4) (g) 839.8

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

8

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments (a)
Continuing
Operations

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 6,938.1 $ (3,169.3) $ 3,768.8 $ 3,768.8
Investment income, net 361.3 (21.8) 339.5 339.5
Product sales and other 577.4 (3.7) 573.7 573.7
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 771.7 0.8 772.5 772.5

8,648.5 (3,194.0) 5,454.5 5,454.5

Expenses:
Cost of services 4,071.7 (1,641.4) 2,430.3 2,430.3
Cost of products sold 204.4 (2.5) 201.9 201.9
Selling, general and administrative 1,375.0 (539.0) 836.0 836.0
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage and other 771.7 0.8 772.5 772.5
Other operating expenses:
Restructuring, net 27.9 (2.9) 25.0 25.0
Impairments 6.2 �  6.2 6.2
Litigation and regulatory settlements 5.0 �  5.0 5.0

6,461.9 (2,185.0) 4,276.9 4,276.9

Operating profit 2,186.6 (1,009.0) 1,177.6 1,177.6
Other income (expense):
Interest income 7.5 (0.8) 6.7 6.7
Interest expense (107.1) 24.9 (c) (82.2) $ 19.8 (e) (62.4)
Investment gains and (losses) (114.3) 37.9 (76.4) (d) (76.4)
Divestitures, net 6.8 �  6.8 6.8

(207.1) 62.0 (145.1) 19.8 (125.3)

Income before income taxes, minority interest, equity
earnings in affiliates and discontinued operations 1,979.5 (947.0) 1,032.5 19.8 1,052.3
Income taxes 513.1 (323.6) 189.5 7.4 (f) 196.9
Minority interest (119.6) 0.1 (119.5) (119.5)
Equity earnings in affiliates 138.7 1.8 140.5 140.5

Income from continuing operations $ 1,485.5 $ (621.5) $ 864.0 $ 12.4 $ 876.4

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 2.01 $ 1.17 $ 1.19
Diluted $ 1.98 $ 1.15 $ 1.17
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 739.1 739.1 �  (g) 739.1
Diluted 749.2 749.2 (0.1) (g) 749.1

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

9

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2006

(in millions) Historical

Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Dividend

Adjustment (j)

Pro Forma
Debt

Repayment Pro Forma
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,705.1 $ (1,210.2) (h) $ 2,500.0 $ (40.0) (b) $ 2,954.9
Settlement assets 16,882.3 (993.8) 15,888.5
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $47.4 (historical) and $33.1 (pro forma) 2,129.2 (183.2) 1,946.0
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation of $1,876.4 (historical) and $1,667.8 (pro
forma) 813.5 (132.2) 681.3
Goodwill 8,886.7 (1,599.4) 7,287.3
Other intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of
$2,081.7 (historical) and $1,918.9 (pro forma) 2,794.4 (231.1) 2,563.3
Investment in affiliates 895.1 (160.3) 734.8
Other assets 988.8 (122.9) 1,000.0 (1,000.0) (k) 865.9

Total Assets $ 35,095.1 $ (4,633.1) $ 3,500.0 $ (1,040.0) $ 32,922.0

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Settlement obligations $ 17,182.5 $ (993.0) $ 16,189.5
Accounts payable and other liabilities 3,312.5 (866.5) $ (2.5) (b) 2,443.5
Borrowings 5,406.5 (0.9) (1,000.0) (k) 4,405.6

Total Liabilities 25,901.5 (1,860.4) (1,002.5) 23,038.6

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 10.7 10.7
Additional paid-in capital 9,658.9 (13.7) 9,645.2

Paid-in capital 9,669.6 (13.7) 9,655.9
Retained earnings 9,923.8 (2,817.8) (h),(i) $ 3,500.0 (37.5) (b) 10,568.5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (154.5) 58.8 (95.7)
Less treasury stock at cost (10,245.3) (10,245.3)

Total Stockholders� Equity 9,193.6 (2,772.7) 3,500.0 (37.5) 9,883.4

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 35,095.1 $ (4,633.1) $ 3,500.0 $ (1,040.0) $ 32,922.0

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 8-K

10

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

a. Reflects the elimination of the financial results, assets, liabilities and accumulated other comprehensive income amounts associated with
Western Union, the distribution of Western Union to FDC shareholders and the effect of the adjustments described in notes (b), (c), (h) and
(i).

b. Non-recurring separation costs of $10.7 million were recognized by the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2006 and